



February 2, 2022

Honorable Mayor and City Council City  
Oklahoma City  
200 North Walker  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Re: Change Order No. 3  
Project No. DC-0313/WC-0996  
Drainage Improvement for Crossing under County Line Road South of  
NW90th Street  
Ward I

Honorable Mayor and Council:

**I. SCOPE**

Change Order No. 3 will serve to reconcile all quantities needed for the completion of the project.

**II. JUSTIFICATION**

Change Order No. 3 is required to reconcile all quantities after final inspection and all punch list items have been acceptably completed.

**III. COST ESTIMATE**

**CHANGE ORDER NO. 3**

**ADDITIONS**

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Increased	Amended Cost
5	SUPERPAVE TYPE S3 (PG 64-22 OK)	TON	\$230.45	178.00	146.18	-31.82	(\$7,332.92)
6	SUPERPAVE TYPE S5 (PG 64-22 OK)	TON	\$273.80	59.00	62.60	3.60	\$985.68
7	TACK COAT	GAL	\$3.20	51.00	48.00	-3.00	(\$9.60)
8	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE	C.Y.	\$545.00	370.00	376.00	6.00	\$3,270.00
9	REINFORCING STEEL	LBS.	\$1.10	63,360.00	63,838.00	478.00	\$525.80

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Increased	Amended Cost
11	12"x45° BEND WITH CONCRETE THRUST BLOCK	LBS.	\$8.80	808.00	888.00	80.00	\$704.00
13	FITTINGS (12") (MEGA-LUG SERIES 3812)	EA.	\$523.00	2.00	0.00	-2.00	(\$1,046.00)
18	12" PVC WATER LINE RESTRAINED JOINT C-900	LF	\$203.00	117.00	128.00	11.00	\$2,233.00
21	PORTABLE CONCRETE MEDIAN BARRIER	LF	\$45.00	275.00	125.00	-150.00	(\$6,750.00)
28	REMOVE & REPLACE SIDEWALK (4.5')	S.Y.	\$65.00	26.00	69.70	43.70	\$2,840.50
30	SOLID SLAB SODDING	S.Y.	\$4.00	1,600.00	1,556.8	-43.20	(\$172.80)

Total Increase \$ (4,752.34)

Total Change Order No. 3: \$ (4,752.34)

#### IV. COST SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount	\$515,155.30
Amendment No. 1	\$3,795.80 (0.74% increase)
Change Order No. 1	\$5,400.00 (1.05% increase)
Change Order No. 2	\$5,000.00 (0.97% increase)
Change Order No. 3	\$(4,752.34) (0.92% decrease)
Revised Contract Amount	\$524,598.76

Amendment No. 1 was an increase of \$3,795.80 or 0.74 percent above the original contract amount. Change Order No. 1 was an increase of \$5,400.00 or 1.05 percent above the original contract amount. Change Order No. 2 was an increase of \$5,000.00 or 0.97 percent above original contract. Change Order No.3 is a decrease of \$4,752.34 or 0.92 percent below the original contract price. The revised contract amount is \$524,598.76.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 19<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2021; and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

**ATTEST:**

Patricia A  
Witness

Let me  
SAC Services

The prices shown for Amendment No. 1 were established by competitive bidding in the original contract and not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. The prices for Change Order No. 1 were established through negotiation and appear to be fair and reasonable. The Engineer recommends approval of the Amendment and Change Order.

Reza Khakpour  
Reza Khakpour, P.E.

Approval is recommended this 26th day of May, 2022

Eric J. Wenger  
Eric J. Wenger, P.E., City Engineer

Chris Browning  
Chris Browning, General Manager, OCWUT

Crystal L. Kowalik  
Crystal L. Kowalik P.E., Engineering Manager

APPROVED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of the City of Oklahoma City this 21st day of June, 2022.

**ATTEST:**

Amy K Simpson  
City Clerk



[Signature]  
Vice Mayor

CONCURRED by the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust this 5th day of  
July, 2022.

ATTEST:

Amy K. Simpson  
Secretary



Joe Cook

Reviewed for form and legality.

Craig Keith  
Assistant Municipal Counselor